

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ADVOCATE HEALTHCARE NETWORK ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

LAWRENCE KAPLAN, *Respondent*.

---

DIGNITY HEALTH ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS, *Respondent*.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the Third, Seventh, and  
Ninth Circuits

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Matthew C. Koski  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
2201 Broadway, Suite 402  
Oakland, California 94612

Brian Wolfman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Wyatt G. Sassman  
GEORGETOWN LAW  
APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Congress amended the narrow church-plan exemption to recognize the way that church plans had historically operated, not to exempt an entirely new category of private pension plans from ERISA .....	5
A. Congress eliminated the sunset clause to permanently allow churches to continue their historical practice of covering both church employees and church-agency employees under one plan .....	7
1. Churches and church agencies had a unique need to be covered under one plan. ....	8
2. Petitioners’ position that the amendment allowed church agencies to establish their own church plans finds no support in the legislative history.....	10
B. Congress amended ERISA to allow a plan established by a church and maintained by a pension board to qualify for the “church plan” exemption.....	16
1. Congress sought only to clarify—not dramatically alter—the ERISA “church plan” exemption.....	17

- 2. Congress never intended to authorize pension boards to *establish* and maintain their own pension plans.....21
- II. The church-establishment requirement is consistent with the exemption’s limited goals....25
  - A. A narrow church-plan exemption effectively serves Congress’s goal of avoiding government examination of church “books and records.” .....25
  - B. A narrow church-plan exemption fully achieves Congress’s goal of protecting pension plans funded by religious offerings. ....31
- CONCLUSION .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004) .....	1
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	1
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	24
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	1
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016) .....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989) .....	5
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	5
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999) .....	1
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(r) .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 626(a) .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1001(c) .....	5

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A) .....	6, 7, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i).....	17, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(ii)(II) .....	4, 7, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(iii) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2).....	6, 19
29 U.S.C § 2616(b) .....	27
29 U.S.C § 2616(c) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-3(a)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-3a .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(9) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(10) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(11) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(12) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-16 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-5.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(h).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(c) .....	28
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendment Act, Pub. L. No. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1208 (1980) .....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1602.1.....	27

29 C.F.R. § 2520.101-1.....	28
29 C.F.R. § 2520.101-2.....	28
42 C.F.R. § 1001.1101.....	26
42 C.F.R. § 1002.4.....	26
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
S. 3182 (1978) .....	23
S. 1091 (1979) .....	23
H.R. 12172 (1978).....	23
124 Cong. Rec. 11,103 (1978).....	8
124 Cong. Rec. 12,107 (1978).....	3, 17, 26, 32
124 Cong. Rec. 12,108 (1978).....	23
124 Cong. Rec. 16,522 (1978).....	6, 23, 33
124 Cong. Rec. 16,523 (1978).....	17, 18
125 Cong. Rec. 10,052 (1979).....	10, 18, 23, 31, 34
125 Cong. Rec. 10,053 (1979).....	18
125 Cong. Rec. 10,054 (1979).....	10, 11
125 Cong. Rec. 10,055 (1979).....	11
125 Cong. Rec. 10,056 (1979).....	11
125 Cong. Rec. 10,057 (1979).....	9
126 Cong. Rec. 12,982 (1980).....	31
126 Cong. Rec. 20,190 (1980).....	9
126 Cong. Rec. 20,208 (1980).....	9
126 Cong. Rec. 20,245 (1980).....	17

<i>Exec. Sess. of S. Comm. on Fin.,</i> 96th Cong. (1980) .....	14, 15, 19, 24
<i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on</i> <i>Private Pension Plans &amp; Emp. Fringe</i> <i>Benefits of the S. Comm. on Fin.,</i> 96th Cong. (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
Press Release, S. Comm. on Fin., Finance Committee Orders Favorably Reported S.1076, the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 (June 12, 1980) .....	18
Sen. Labor & Hum. Resources Comm. Rep. on H.R. 3904 (Aug. 15, 1980) .....	24-25
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973) .....	25, 29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Advocate Fin. Report, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/j35a3fw">http://tinyurl.com/j35a3fw</a> .....	27
Dignity Inv'r Relations, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hs39zby">http://tinyurl.com/hs39zby</a> .....	27
IRS Rev. Rul. 69-545, 1969 WL 19168 (Jan. 1, 1969) .....	34
IRS, Tax Guide for Churches & Religious Organizations, <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p1828.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/p1828.pdf</a> .....	30, 31
Molly Gamble, <i>25 Largest Non-Profit Hospital</i> <i>Systems</i> , Becker's Hospital Review (Jul. 24, 2012), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hbje2h7">http://tinyurl.com/hbje2h7</a> .....	33

SPHS Consol. Fin. Statements, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hbje2h7">http://tinyurl.com/hbje2h7</a> .....	32
SPHS Fin. Info <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zrxbp24">http://tinyurl.com/zrxbp24</a> .....	27
